

In the Supreme Court

for the

State of Arizona

JOHN F. HOGAN,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

WASHINGTON MUTUAL BANK, et. al.

Defendants-Appellees.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
FORECLOSURE STRATEGISTS
GROUP

DANIEL J. McCAULEY III (AZ 015183)
Attorney-at-Law
6638 E. Ashler Hills Drive
Cave Creek, Arizona 85331
602-595-1378

Donald O. Loeb (AZ 001959)
Campana, Vieh, & Loeb, PLC
4422 North Civic Center Plaza
Suite 101
Scottsdale, Arizona 85251

Beth K. Findsen (AZ 023205)
BETH K. FINDSEN, PLLC
7279 E. Adobe Dr., Suite D-120
Scottsdale, Arizona 85255

Attorneys for Foreclosure Strategists

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. NON-JUDICIAL FORECLOSURE SALE IS UNLAWFUL IF THE PARTIES ARE UNAUTHORIZED.	6
<i>A. Parties Cannot Foreclose Under Arizona’s Deed of Trust Statute if They Do Not Meet Any Definition Thereunder; and Default is a Prerequisite under ARS 33-801, and the Terms of the Deed of Trust. .</i>	<i>6</i>
<i>B. The Deed of Trust Secures the Note; the Deed of Trust is Unenforceable if Held By One With No Right to Enforce the Security Instrument.....</i>	<i>8</i>
c. Applicability of the UCC to the Non-Judicial Foreclosure Analysis	13
<i>D. Neither a Non-Note Holder Entitled to Enforce the Note, Nor an Agent of a Party NOT in Interest Can Be a True Party in Interest. ..</i>	<i>18</i>
E. Applicability of the Securitization of the Hogan Note: Real Estate Mortgage Investment Conduit (“REMIC”) language... Error! Bookmark not defined.	
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Associated Students of University of Arizona v. Arizona Board of Regents</i> , 120 Ariz. 100, 584 P.2d 564 (App.1978), <i>cert. denied</i> , 440 U.S. 913, 99 S.Ct. 1226, 59 L.Ed.2d 462 (1979).....	7
<i>Bank of New York v. Raftogianis</i> , ___ N.J. Super. ___, 2010 N.J. Super. LEXIS 2316 (N.J. Super. Ct. Ch. Div. June 29, 2010).....	14
<i>Carpenter v. Longan</i> , 83 U.S. 271, 274, 21 L.Ed. 313 (1872).....	10
<i>Giovanelli v. First Federal Savings and Loan Ass'n</i> , 120 Ariz. 577, 587 P.2d 763 (App.1978)	7
<i>Hofmann Co. v. Meisner</i> , 17 Ariz.App. 263, 497 P.2d 83 (1972).....	7
<i>In re Ferrel L. Agard</i> , United States Bankruptcy Court Eastern District of New York, Case No. 810-77338-reg Chapter 7	14
<i>In re Kemp</i> , 440 B.R. 624 (Bankr. D. N.J. 2010)	14
<i>In re Leisure Time Sports, Inc.</i> , 194 B.R. 859, 861 (9 th Circuit 1996)	10
<i>In re Veal</i> , 450 B.R. 897, 920 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. June 10, 2011).....	14
<i>In re Weisband</i> , 427 B.R. 13, 18–19 (Bankr.D.Ariz.2010)(cited by <i>Veal</i> , 450 B.R. at 920).....	14
<i>Javaheri v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , No 10-cv-08185-ODW, (C.D. Cal. 2011)	14, 22
<i>Krohn v. Sweetheart Properties, Ltd.</i> , 203 Ariz. 205, 214; 52 P.3d 774, 783 (2002)(en banc)(adopting Restatement (3d) of Property (Mortgages) §8.3 in absence of prior decisional or statutory law).....	12
<i>LaSalle Bank, N.A. v. Lamy</i> , 824 N.Y.S.2d 769, 2006 WL 2251721 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Aug. 7, 2006).....	14
<i>Levy v. National Default Servicing Corp.</i> , No. 55216, 127 Nev. 40 (July 7, 2011)(advance opinion)	21
<i>Pasillas v. HSBC Bank USA, as Trustee for Luminent Mortgage Trust</i> , No. 56392, 127 Nev. 39 (July 7, 2011)(en banc)(advance opinion)	21
<i>Patton v. First Fed. Sav. & Loan</i> , 118 Ariz. 473, 477, 578 P.2d 152, 156 (1978).....	9
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. Brown</i> , 112 Ariz. 179, 540 P.2d 651 (1975)	7
<i>Polk v. Koerner</i> , 111 Ariz. 493, 533 P.2d 660 (1975)	7
<i>Sacchi v. MERS</i>	15

<i>See In re Hwang</i> , 438 B.R. 661, 665 (C.D. Cal. 2010)	18
<i>Vasquez v. Saxon Mortgage, Inc.</i> , No. CV-11-0091-CQ, 2011 WL 559944 (Ariz. Nov. 18, 2011).....	12
<i>Veal v. Am. Home Mtg. Servicing, Inc</i>	16, 23
<i>Verizzo v. Bank of New York</i> , 35 Fla. L. Weekly D494a(Fla. 2d DCA, March 3, 2010)	14
<i>Vogan v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> No. 11-CV-02098, 2011 WL ____ (E.D. Cal. Nov. 17, 2011)	15, 22

Statutes

A.R.S. § 33-805.....	9
A.R.S. § 33-807 (A).....	9
A.R.S. § 33-807.01.....	21
A.R.S. § 33-817.....	11
